reasonable enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate
beneficial owners, is independent of and not connected with the Company and its connected
persons and not a connected person of the Company; and (ii) none of the Placees has become
a Substantial Shareholder upon completion of the Placing.

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE PLACING BECOMING UNCONDITIONAL

All conditions with respect to the Rights Issue and the Placing set out in the Prospectus have
been fulfilled and the Rights Issue and the Placing became unconditional at 5:00 p.m. on
Friday, 25 March 2022. The gross proceeds and the net proceeds (after deducting expenses)
raised from the Rights Issue (including the Placing) are approximately HK$43.8 million and
approximately HK$41.6 million, respectively.

– 3 –

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the
completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

Shareholders
Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion of

Rights Issue
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx. %

Renown Future Limited 88,129,080 51.00 88,129,080 37.14
Treasure Isle Global

Limited 25,954,878 15.02 25,954,878 10.94
Dr. Chan Man Fung 14,916,042 8.63 14,916,042 6.29

Sub-total: 129,000,000 74.65 129,000,000 54.37

Underwriter – – – –
Independent Placees – – 62,500,000 26.34
Other public

Shareholders 43,800,000 25.35 45,771,250 19.29

Sub-total: 43,800,000 25.35 108,271,250 45.63

Total: 172,800,000 100.00 237,271,250 100.00

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates in respect of the valid acceptances of the Rights Shares under the PAL and
the Unsubscribed Rights Shares successfully placed by the Placing Agent are expected to be
despatched to those entitled thereto by ordinary post to their respective registered address at
their own risks on Tuesday, 29 March 2022.

ODD LOT MATCHING ARRANGEMENT

Upon completion of the Rights Issue, the board lots of the Company will remain as 100,000
Shares. In order to facilitate the trading of odd lots of Shares (if any), the Company has